# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

CHAP. 233

Cornish in reconstruction of Depot bridge over Saco river on the highway leading from Cornish to West Baldwin and Fryeburg.

Approved April 16, 1927.

#### Chapter 233.

Resolve, in Favor of Molunkus Bridge in Macwahoc Plantation, Aroostook County.

Macwahoc plantation, construction of bridge. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of six hundred dollars to aid Macwahoc Plantation in the reconstruction of Molunkus bridge over Molunkus stream.

This bridge to be constructed under the Bridge Act, so called.

Approved April 16, 1927.

#### Chapter 234.

Resolve, in Favor of Bridge in the Town of Clinton.

Clinton, town of, construction of bridge. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars to the town of Clinton to apply towards the town's share of the cost of reconstruction Cain bridge, so-called, on the state highway.

Approved April 16, 1927.

### Chapter 235.

Resolve, in Favor of Old Toll Bridge in the Town of Bethel, Oxford County.

Bethel, town of, construction of bridge. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of ten thousand dollars to aid the town of Bethel in the reconstruction of old toll bridge, located on the highway leading from Bethel to Rumford, state highway route No. 2.

Approved April 16, 1927.

### Chapter 236.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine State Prison for Maintenance and Current Expenses.

Maine state prison, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine state prison for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred twenty-seven, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred.

CHAP. 237

dred twenty-eight, the sum of eighty-four thousand two hundred fifty dollars for the purposes hereinafter specified, namely:

Personal services of officers and employees, fifty-two thousand dollars,

\$52,000.00

Maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, repairs and equipment, and general expenses, twenty-eight thousand dollars,

28,000.00

Retiring and pensioning prison officials, two thousand two hundred fifty dollars,

2,250.00

Permanent improvement, two thousand dollars,

2,000.00

And be it further resolved that there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine state prison for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred twenty-eight, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-nine, the further sum of eighty-four thousand two hundred fifty dollars for the purpose hereinafter specified, namely:

#### July 1, 1928—June 30, 1929

Personal services of officers and employees, fifty-two thousand dollars,

\$52,000.00

Maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, repairs and equipment, and general expenses, twenty-eight thousand dollars,

28,000.00

Retiring and pensioning prison officials, two thousand two hundred fifty dollars,

2,250.00

Permanent improvement, two thousand dollars,

2,000.00

Approved April 16, 1927.

## Chapter 237.

Resolve, Authorizing James H. Kerr of Rumford in the County of Oxford to Bring a Suit at Law Against the State of Maine.

James H. Kerr, authorized to bring suit against state. Resolved: That James H. Kerr of Rumford in the county of Oxford and state of Maine, who was the contractor and builder of the sub-structure of the Hancock-Sullivan bridge, claiming that he has not been fully compensated therefor, is hereby authorized to bring a suit at law in the supreme judicial court,